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Michael Salko, Jr.					:	
							: 	
	v.						:		C-2012-2308313
							:
UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc.				:													


INITIAL DECISION


Before
Ember S. Jandebeur
Administrative Law Judge 


HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDINGS

On or about May 30, 2012, Michael Salko, Jr. (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission against UGI Penn Natural Gas, Inc. (PNG or Respondent) alleging concerns about:  (1) how PNG protects his information; and (2) providing a telephone line for callers that is not monitored or recorded.  This case involves the allegation that the agreement reached in a prehearing settlement conference on December 8, 2011, that resulted in the Complainant withdrawing his Formal Complaint, is not being honored by PNG.  See, Docket No. -2010-2217555.  The relief requested in the current Docket is as follows:  [I want my complaint resolved] “By [PNG] adhering to the agreed upon conditions/practices regarding information recorded by [PNG].” 

On June 27, 2012, PNG filed an Answer admitting that an oral agreement was reached on December 8, 2011, and stating that PNG agreed to make an exception to its practice of recording customer calls for the Complainant and to provide him the direct telephone numbers of two (2) different PNG employees to telephone about his service in a non-emergent situation.  PNG’s Answer further stated that PNG complies with all Commission regulations regarding the privacy of customer information but did not address the issue further.

By Hearing Notice dated July 18, 2012, the parties were notified that an Initial Hearing in this case was scheduled for the morning of August 22, 2012.  A Prehearing Order was issued on July 18, 2012, stating the date and time of the scheduled hearing and advising the parties that the case could be dismissed if they failed to obtain a continuance and failed to appear for the hearing.  The Prehearing Order also advised the parties of applicable procedural rules. 

The hearing convened as scheduled.  The Complainant appeared pro se; the Respondent was represented by Jeffery H. Sunday, Esquire.  The Complainant proffered no exhibits.  PNG proffered two (2) exhibits; both were entered in to the record.  PNG presented the testimony of Ann Blaskiewicz, Stephen C. Miller, and Stephen J. Kleinman.  A transcript of the hearing was produced comprising sixty (60) typewritten pages.  The record closed on September 21, 2012.  The matter is ready for disposition.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Michael Salko, Jr., the Complainant, is a current customer of the Respondent’s and receives natural gas service at 92 Birch Street, Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18702.
 
2. The Complainant testified on his own behalf.
 
3. The Respondent is a jurisdictional utility providing natural gas service in Pennsylvania.

4. Ann Blaskiewicz, Stephen C. Miller, and Stephen J. Kleinman each testified on behalf of the Respondent.

5. The Respondent is a subsidiary of UGI Utilities, Inc.  Tr. at 27.
6. At the conclusion of a prehearing settlement conference held on December 8, 2011, the Complainant understood that PNG would provide him a written statement about how personal information is collected and stored by them.  He received no written statement from PNG.  Tr. at 6-7.

7. PNG provided the Complainant with a non-monitored, non-recorded telephone line to contact them.  Tr. at 8.

8. The Complainant is unaware of any problems with PNG discarding his (Complainant’s) private information.  Tr. at 22-23.

9. The Complainant is aware that when he calls PNG’s customer information center, he has the option to hang up to avoid being recorded.  Tr. at 25.

10. PNG’s customer information center records all telephone calls.  Tr. at 28.

11. It is not PNG’s standard practice to have a non-recorded telephone line, but it made an exception for the Complainant and agreed to make a note on his account to say that his calls should be forwarded upon his request to a non-recorded telephone line and the supervisor.  Tr. at 32.

12. PNG records customer calls to ensure that PNG complies with regulations.  Tr. at 30.

13. When a customer calls the customer information center there is a standard greeting that says:  “Thank you for calling UGI; the call may be recorded for quality control.”  Tr. at 30.

14. During the December 8, 2011, settlement conference, PNG agreed to have the Complainant call the customer information center and ask to speak on a non-recorded line, or to directly call supervisor Mr. Jim Gallagher (a supervisor), or Ann Blaskiewicz.  PNG Exh. 1, Tr. at 28-29.
15. PNG provided two (2) telephone numbers to the Complainant for him to use to avoid being recorded; both numbers were supplied to the Complainant via letter.  PNG Exh. 1, Tr. at 28.

16. One of the telephone numbers provided to the Complainant by PNG was a 570 area code, the other was a 610 area code; both are non-recorded lines.  Tr. at 29-30.

17. The Complainant lives in the 570 area code.

18. The Complainant chose to call the customer information center because (1) it is a toll-free number, and (2) the 610 number is a toll call for him and costs minutes on his cell phone.  Tr. at 20-21.

19. The Complainant told PNG that if they used his recordings in any way, that he was to be compensated for such use.  Tr. at 33.

20. Stephen C. Miller is the manager of infrastructure services and information services for UGI Utilities, Inc., the parent company of PNG.  Tr. at 39-40.

21. After a telephone call has been recorded the recording is stored on a Witcom server in Reading, Pennsylvania.  Tr. at 40.

22. Access to the recordings may be by the customer information center’s supervisors or a manager on a need to know basis.  Tr. at 40.

23. The server is protected by a firewall, intrusion protection services and standard password policies.  Tr. at 41.

24. The telephone recordings are kept until they are recorded over by other calls.  Tr. at 41.

25. Once a recording has been overwritten the original recording is not retrievable.  Tr. at 42-43.

26. Protection for the server is via back-up tapes kept in Wilkes-Barre.  The tapes are kept in a protected area accessed only by computer operators.  Tr. at 45.

27. The back-up tapes are written over on a 30-day cycle.  Tr. at 45.

28. The tapes are put back in to service and are written over.  Tr. at 45.

29. Stephen J. Kleinman is the manager of application services for UGI Utilities, Inc., including PNG.  Tr. at 47-48.

30. PNG has three (3) documents pertaining to recorded telephone calls or other proprietary information.  Tr. at 48.

31. The employee handbook on page three (3), in the company policy section, contains a statement on confidentiality and proprietary information.  Tr. at 48.

32. The UGI Ethics and Business Code of Conduct Compliance Statement at point seven (7) states that the employee agrees to keep confidential information appropriately, and will not disclose or misuse it.  Tr. at 50.

33. The annual computer access and recertification document requires the employee to certify that their access is appropriate and necessary for their job functions.  Tr. at 50-51.

34. Some information kept by PNG is used by a marketing group.  Tr. at 51.

35. Stephen J. Kleinman has no first-hand knowledge of how PNG audits their agreement with the marketing group.  Tr. at 55.


DISCUSSION

Burden of Proof:

As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).  

To satisfy this burden, a complainant must show that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 PA PUC 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 PA PUC 300 (1976).  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  That is, a complainant must present evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Comm’w., PA Public Utility Comm’n, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 623 A.2d 6 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); 2 Pa. C.S. § 704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 166 A.2d 96 (Pa. Super. 1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep’t. of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

Recording Calls:

The Complainant does not want to be recorded when he calls in to PNG’s customer information center.  In a lengthy letter dated August 7, 2012, PNG counsel Mark C. Morrow, Esquire, explained to the Complainant that it is company policy to record all customer phone calls to ensure they are compliant with regulations, that emergency response calls are handled appropriately, and to monitor performance of their customer service representatives.  Attorney Morrow explained that the Commission has regulations governing the confidentiality of customer communications that apply to telecommunication services.  52 Pa. Code §§ 63.131-137.  Attorney Morrow cited to a Commission rulemaking wherein the Commission opined that:  “[n]o other jurisdictional utility industry is subject to similar customer contact or call – center recording prohibitions under our regulations.”  See:  Rulemaking: Elimination of the Call Recording Prohibition in 52 Pa. Code § 63.137 and Establishment of Regulations to Govern Call Recording for Telephone Companies, Docket No. L-2009-2123673, Order entered March 15, 2012.  The Commission further stated:  “[o]ther utilities, as well as other businesses and this Commission, routinely record calls for service quality purposes within the bounds of applicable laws concerning wiretaps and trap and trace devices.”  Id. at 13.  It is accurate that there are no Commission regulations that address the recording of customer calls except for within the telecom industry.  

PNG has made arrangements with the Complainant in addition to its standard procedure.  PNG’s standard procedure is to alert its customers that calls in to the customer information center, an 800 number, may be recorded.  The caller can request to be called back on a non-recorded line.  In addition to that procedure, PNG provided two numbers to the Complainant.  The first number provided to the Complainant was for that of James Gallagher, a PNG supervisor.  The number was a 610 area code.  The second number was for Ann Blaskiewicz, and the number was a 570 area code, the same as that of the Complainant.  The Complainant does not want to use the 610 area code as it is a charge call, and does not want to call the 570 area code because it uses minutes on his cell phone.

There is nothing in the Public Utility Code that prevents PNG from recording calls made in to its customer information center.  I find that PNG has been reasonable in its efforts to accommodate the Complainant, and that the accommodations it has offered the Complainant are adequate.  The Complainant has three (3) options to avoid being recorded:  he can call the customer information center and request a call back on a non-recorded line; he can call Mr. Gallagher, or he can call Ms. Blaskiewicz.  I find nothing in PNG’s treatment of the Complainant regarding recorded telephone calls that violates Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code that requires utilities provide safe, adequate, reasonable and efficient service.  52 Pa. Code § 1501.

Written Materials:

There appears to be no disagreement that PNG agreed to provide the Complainant with copies of its policies regarding the protection of customers’ personal information.  See PNG Exh. 1, Tr. at 6-7, 33.  The Complainant requested a copy of any PNG documents that addressed how PNG treated customers’ personal information.  Unfortunately, subsequent to the oral settlement and withdrawal of the original Formal Complaint, the matter was clouded by an unnecessary, redundant letter from PNG Attorney Sunday requesting an explanation of what was wanted.  The Complainant’s original Formal Complaint was very clear.  Where the Formal Complaint asked “[h]ow do you want your complaint to be resolved,” the Complainant clearly stated:  “[p]rovide a detailed account in writing, on how [the] utility protects personal, proprietary info, who has access to info with whom info is shared, and any other info that exists….” See Docket C-2010-2217555 Formal Complaint at ¶ 8.  

Moreover, PNG had agreed to provide this information to resolve the original Formal Complaint and then failed to provide same.  At the hearing held in this Docket, the PNG witness was able to comprehensively answer exactly what PNG had and how it was used, but still did not have copies of the information available to the Complainant as he had asked and been promised.  Therefore, PNG will be ordered to provide the same to the Complainant by a date certain in the ordering paragraphs below.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.	The Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties to this Complaint.  66 Pa. C.S. § 701.

2.	As the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, Complainant bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a).

3.	As a matter of general principle, a complainant must show that the named utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint in order to prevail.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n 196 (1990); Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n 300 (1976).  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).

4.	The Complainant met his burden of proof with regard to printed materials concerning how personal information is treated by PNG, but failed to meet his burden of proof with regard to recorded telephone calls.

5.	The Respondent has not violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code by alerting its customers that call its customer information center that calls may be recorded.

ORDER


THEREFORE, 

IT IS ORDERED: 

1. That the Formal Complaint of Michael Salko, Jr. at Docket No. C-2012-2308313 is denied in part and granted in part.  The Formal Complaint relating to avoiding being recorded is denied.  The Formal Complaint relating to providing written materials about customers’ personal information is granted.

2. That Michael Salko, Jr. has three (3) options to avoid having his calls to PNG recorded.  When he calls the 800 number he can request a call back on a non-recorded line. Alternatively, he may choose to call Mr. James Gallagher or Ms. Ann Blaskiewicz at the numbers previously provided to him.

3. That PNG is to provide Michael Salko, Jr. copies of: (1) the employee handbook (Tr. at 48); (2) UGI Ethics and Business Code Compliance Statement (Tr. at 50); and (3) the document outlining the procedure for access to any computerized information or data.  (Tr. at 51) by November 30, 2012, with a copy of the cover letter of same to the assigned Administrative Law Judge. 

4. That this case at Docket No. C-2012-2308313 be marked closed.


Date:	November 1, 2012					______________________________
								Ember S. Jandebeur
								Administrative Law Judge
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